
- 1 - 

 
BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 
 

MEETING OF THE PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

MONDAY 5TH NOVEMBER 2018 
AT 6.00 P.M. 

 
 PARKSIDE SUITE, PARKSIDE, MARKET STREET, BROMSGROVE, 

WORCESTERSHIRE, B61 8DA  
 

PLEASE NOTE THAT AFTER 5PM,  ACCESS TO THE PARKSIDE SUITE IS VIA THE 
MAIN ENTRANCE DOOR ON THE STOURBRIDGE ROAD.  PLEASE ALSO NOTE THAT 
THERE IS NO PUBLIC PARKING AVAILABLE FOR THE NEW PREMISES.  THE 
NEAREST PARKING IS THE  PARKSIDE (MARKET STREET) PAY AND DISPLAY CAR 
PARK.    

 
MEMBERS: Councillors R. J. Deeming (Chairman), P.L. Thomas (Vice-

Chairman), C. Allen-Jones, S. J. Baxter, M. T. Buxton, 
C.A. Hotham, S. R. Peters, S. P. Shannon, M. A. Sherrey, 
C. J. Spencer and P. J. Whittaker 
 

 
Updates to the Reports of the Head of Planning and Regeneration Services will be available 
in the Council Chamber one hour prior to Meeting.  You are advised to arrive in advance of 
the start of the Meeting to allow yourself sufficient time to read the updates. 
 
Members of the Committee are requested to arrive at least fifteen minutes before the start 
of the meeting to read any additional representations and to ask questions of the Officers 
who will also make themselves available for at least one hour before the meeting.  Members 
are also requested to give Officers at least forty-eight hours notice of detailed, technical 
questions in order that information can be sought to enable answers to be given at the 
meeting. 

 
 

AGENDA 
 

1. To receive apologies for absence and notification of substitutes  
 

2. Declarations of Interest  
 
To invite Councillors to declare any Disclosable Pecuniary Interests or Other 
Disclosable Interests they may have in items on the agenda, and to confirm 
the nature of those interests. 



- 2 - 

3. To confirm the accuracy of the minutes of the meeting of the Planning 
Committee held on 8th October 2018 (Pages 1 - 4) 
 

4. Updates to planning applications reported at the meeting (to be circulated 
prior to the start of the meeting)  
 

5. 18/01001/FUL - Proposed agricultural storage building and access track - 
Land Opposite Croft Cottage, Woodgate Road, Stoke Prior, Bromsgrove, 
Worcestershire, B60 4HG - Mr. D. Badger (Pages 5 - 14) 
 

6. To consider any other business, details of which have been notified to the 
Head of Legal, Equalities and Democratic Services prior to the 
commencement of the meeting and which the Chairman considers to be of so 
urgent a nature that it cannot wait until the next meeting  
 
 
 
 

 K. DICKS 
Chief Executive  

Parkside 
Market Street 
BROMSGROVE 
Worcestershire 
B61 8DA 
 
25th October 2018 

 



- 3 - 

B R O M S G R O V E    D I S T R I C T    C O U N C I L 
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

Information for Members of the Public 
 
The Planning Committee comprises 11 Councillors.  Meetings are held once a 
month on Mondays at 6.00 p.m. in the Parkside Suite,  Parkside, Market 
Street, Bromsgrove, B61 8DA  - access to the Parkside Suite after 5pm is via 
the main entrance door on the Stourbridge Road.   The nearest available 
public parking  for the new premises is Parkside (Market Street) Pay and 
Display. . 
 
The Chairman of the Committee, who is responsible for the conduct of the 
meeting, sits at the head of the table.  The other Councillors sit around the 
inner-tables in their party groupings.    To the immediate right of the Chairman 
are the Planning Officers.   To the left of the Chairman is the Solicitor who 
provides legal advice, and the Democratic Services Officer who takes the 
Minutes of the Meeting.  The Officers are paid employees of the Council who 
attend the Meeting to advise the Committee.  They can make 
recommendations, and give advice (both in terms of procedures which must 
be followed by the Committee, and on planning legislation / policy / guidance), 
but they are not permitted to take part in the decision making. 
 
All items on the Agenda are (usually) for discussion in public.  You have the 
right to request to ins
[...]
 speak or to just 
observe proceedings and listen to the debate, be present for the 
commencement of the meeting at 6.00 p.m. 
 
LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO INFORMATION) ACT 1985 - 
SECTION 100D 
 
1. All applications for planning permission include, as background papers, 

the following documents:- 

a. The application - the forms and any other written documents 
submitted by the applicant, the applicant's architect or agent, or 
both, whichever the case may be, together with any submitted 
plans, drawings or diagrams. 

b. Letters of objection, observations, comments or other 
representations received about the proposals. 

c. Any written notes by officers relating to the application and 
contained within the file relating to the particular application. 

d. Invitations to the Council to comment or make observations on 
matters which are primarily the concern of another Authority, 
Statutory Body or Government Department. 

2. In relation to any matters referred to in the reports, the following are 
regarded as the standard background papers:- 

Policies contained within the Local Plan below, and Planning Policy 
Statements, specifically referred to as follows:- 

 

BDP  - Bromsgrove District Plan 2011-2030 

SPG  - Supplementary Policy Guidance 

NPPF  - National Planning Policy Framework  

NPPG  - National Planning Practice Guidance 

3. Any other items listed, or referred to, in the report. 
 



- 7 - 

Note: For the purposes of the Local Government (Access to Information) Act 
1985, unless otherwise stated against a particular report, "background papers" 
in accordance with Section 100D will always include the Case Officer's written 
report and any letters or memoranda of representation received (including 
correspondence from Parish Councils, the Highway Authority, statutory 
consultees, other 'statutory undertakers' and all internal District Council 
Departments). 
 
Further information 
 
If you require any further information on the Planning Committee, or wish to 
register to speak on any application for planning permission to be considered 
by the Committee, in the first instance, please contact Pauline Ross, 
Democratic Services Officer, at p.ross@bromsgroveandredditch.gov.uk, or 
telephone (01527) 881406   
 
 
 
 
 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



Planning Committee 
8th October 2018 

 
 

B R O M S G R O V E  D I S T R I C T  C O U N C I L 
 

MEETING OF THE PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

MONDAY, 8TH OCTOBER 2018, AT 6.02 P.M. 
 
 
 

PRESENT: Councillors P.L. Thomas (Vice-Chairman), C. Allen-Jones, S. J. Baxter, 
M. T. Buxton, C.A. Hotham, S. R. Peters, M. A. Sherrey, C. J. Spencer 
and P. J. Whittaker 

  

 Officers: Mrs. T. Lovejoy, Mr. D. M. Birch, Miss. E. Farmer, Miss C. Gilbert 
and Mrs. P. Ross 
 
 

36/18   APOLOGIES 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors R. J. Deeming 
and S. P. Shannon. 
 

37/18   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

38/18   MINUTES 
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Planning Committee held on 10th 
September 2018 were received. 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 10th September 
2018 be approved as a correct record. 
 

39/18   18/00979/FUL - LAND AT VICTORIA GROUND, BIRMINGHAM ROAD, 
BROMSGROVE, WORCESTERSHIRE, B61 0DR - ERECTION OF A NET 
FENCING SYSTEM TO PREVENT FOOTBALLS FROM THE VICTORIA 
GROUND ENTERING THE PARKING AREA OF ALDI 
 
With the agreement of the Chairman the running order of the Agenda 
was altered, so as this Planning Application could be considered in 
conjunction with Agenda Item 5 (Application 18/00748/ADV) – Land At, 
Victoria Ground, Birmingham Road, Bromsgrove, Worcestershire, B61 
0DR).   
 
Officers clarified that the Application had been brought to the Planning 
Committee for consideration because it was situated on Council owned 
land.  
 
The Chairman drew Members’ attention to the amended Officer 
recommendation for this Application.  
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



Planning Committee 
8th October 2018 

 
 

Officers reported that amended plans had been received for the 
proposed fence system, which related to the density and type of netting 
that was proposed to be used.  The amended plans showed that the 
density of the netting had changed from the tightly knitted knotless mesh 
netting with a density of 30x30mm to a mesh netting with a density of 
120x120mm.  By reducing the density of the proposed mesh netting, it 
was considered that it would appear more discreet in the street scene 
and would have a lower visual impact on the area.   
 
The Council’s Conservation Officer still considered that the amended 
proposal would amount to less than substantial harm in terms of the 
Conservation Area and Paragraph 196 of the NPPF.  However, in light of 
the newly proposed netting the Conservation Officer considered that the 
balance of public benefits to the proposed harm weighed in favour of the 
amended proposal, which was less visually intrusive then the original 
proposed scheme, whist achieving the required public benefit of public 
safety.  As such the Conservation Officer had raised no objections to the 
amended proposal. 
 
Overall it was considered that the public benefits that would arise 
through the improved safety when visiting the adjacent retail store would 
now outweigh the lesser harm that the proposal would have had on the 
surrounding heritage assets.  As such it was considered that the 
amended proposal would accord with the policies in the Bromsgrove 
District Plan and the NPPF and would be acceptable; as detailed in the 
published Update Report, copies of which were provided to Committee 
Members and the public gallery prior to the commencement of the 
meeting. 
 
Officers also drew Members’ attention to the updated Recommendation 
and Conditions, as detailed in the published Update Report. 
 
The Committee then considered the Application, which was now 
recommended for approval by Officers.   
 
Officers clarified t
[...]
 Bromsgrove, Worcestershire, B61 0DR).   
 
Officers clarified that the Application had been brought to the Planning 
Committee for consideration because it was situated on Council owned 
land.  
 
Officers reported that amended plans had been received.  These 
amendments no longer showed the advertisement to be part of the main 
netting of the proposed net fencing system.  Instead the advertisement 
was shown to be a separate band of netting (with a mesh density of 
45x45mm), which would be attached to the centre of the main netting 
and would span the whole length (24 metres) of the net fencing system.  
The Conversation Officer was informed of these amendments, but had 
verbally confirmed that they would still object to the proposal; as detailed 
in the published Update Report, copies of which were provided to 
Committee Members and the public gallery prior to the commencement 
of the meeting. 
 
The Committee then considered the Application, which had been 
recommended for refusal by Officers.  Having considered the Officer’s 
report and the information as detailed in the published Update Report, 
Members were in agreement with Officers; that the proposed 
advertisement would fail to enhance the character and appearance of 
the area and would result in a proliferation of advertisements in the area. 
 
RESOLVED that planning permission be refused for the reason as set 
out on page 5 of the main Agenda report. 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



Planning Committee 
8th October 2018 

 
 

41/18   18/00963/FUL - FIRST FLOOR REAR EXTENSION - 12 DORDALE 
ROAD, BOURNHEATH, BROMSGROVE, WORCESTERSHIRE, B61 9JS 
 
Officers clarified that the Application had been brought to the Planning 
Committee for consideration at the request of Councillor M. A. Sherrey, 
Ward Member. 
 
At the invitation of the Chairman, Mr. N. Stockdale, the Applicant, 
addressed the Committee.  
 
The Committee then considered the Application, which Officers has 
recommended for refusal.  Having considered all of the information 
provided and Officer responses to the queries raised; Members gave 
further consideration as to whether the proposed extension would have 
a detrimental impact on the openness of the Green Belt.  Members were 
of the view that the proposed extension was small in scale and would 
therefore have minimal impact to the Green Belt. 
 
Members noted that the proposed extension when combined with 
previous additions to the original dwelling equated to 69% and thus 
exceeded the 40% threshold.  However, Members were of the opinion 
that the proposed extension would harmonise the previous additions and 
potentially increase security by removing the flat roof section.   
 
Members queried Officers on the possible permitted development 
options available to the property and were advised that given the extent 
of the previous extensions there was very limited scope for further 
extensions under Permitted Development.  Having had regard to this, 
Members decided it was not necessary to remove the property’s 
permitted development rights.  The Committee was therefore minded to 
grant Planning Permission, subject to standard conditions. 
 
RESOLVED that Planning Permission be granted, subject to standard 
conditions. 
 
 

The meeting closed at 6.44 p.m. 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 

Page 4

Agenda Item 3



 
 

 
Name of Applicant 
 

Proposal Expiry Date 
 
Plan Ref. 
 

_______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
 

Mr D Badger Proposed agricultural storage building and 
access track 
 
Land Opposite Croft Cottage, Woodgate 
Road, Stoke Prior, Bromsgrove, 
Worcestershire B60 4HG 

 18/01001/FUL 
 
 

 
Councillor Glass has requested that this application be considered by Planning 
Committee rather than being determined under delegated powers. 
 
RECOMMENDATION: That planning permission be Granted. 
 
Consultations 
  
Stoke Parish Council  
The Parish Council object to this application on the grounds that it was extremely large 
and located too close to a nearby private residence. In addition there was no indication 
what the building would be used for. 
 
In terms of the amended location their position remains that the building on the 
application is too big and sited in the wrong place causing it to be unsightly. 
 
Worcestershire County Council Countryside Service - Public Rights of Way 
No objection 
 
Ramblers Association  
No Comments Received To Date   
  
Kernon Countryside Consultants 
The use, size and design of the proposed building would be acceptable and as such have 
not raised any agricultural concerns with the proposal for the provision of the proposed 
new agricultural building. 
 
Highways - Bromsgrove  
No objections subject to conditions relating to: 

 Vehicular visibility splays 

 Access track 
 
North Worcestershire Water Management  
No objection following the relocation of the building.  
  
Arboricultural Officer  
There is a small multi stem Ash tree standing immediately adjacent to the Western side of 
the existing gated entrance to the land. Due to the close proximity of this tree to the gate 
there is potentially that it might need to be removed.  This tree although being highly 
prominent to users of Woodgate Road is of poor form and habit and only small in stature.  
Therefore I would have no objection to its removal if this was considered to be required. 

Page 5

Agenda Item 5



18/01001/FUL 

 
The proposal would not cause any detrimental influence on any tree stock either within 
the site or on any adjoining land. 
 
Publicity 
 
10 neighbour notification letters sent out on 20th August 2018 (expired on 13th September 
2018 
10 Amendment neighbour notification letters sent out on 21st September (expired on 15th 
October 2018) 
 
A total of 3 letters of support were received. 
 
Reasons for support can be summarised as follows: 

 Support young people in agriculture 
 
A total of 2 objections were received regarding the original location of the agricultural 
building. 
 
Their objections can be summarised as follows: 

 The size of the field cannot justify requiring a building of this size 

 Drainage  

 Proximity to Hen Brook will increase the chance of flooding  

 Disturbance 

 No need for the building 

 Building not suitable for housing agricultural machinery 
 
A total of 7 objections were received regarding the amended location. 
 
Their objections can be summarised as follows: 

 Poor design 

 Too large 

 Proximity to nearby residential properties/invasion of privacy/intrusive development 

 Noise pollution 

 Light pollution 

 Increase in traffic and risk 

 Smell and waste 

 No genuine agricultural need  

 Unsuitable design in agricultural terms, impracticable for the uses stated (more suited 
to a workshop) 

 Fire Risk  

 Access to fields and public right of way  

 Insufficient time to consider the application 
 
Other non-planning matters have been raised, but these are not material to the 
consideration of this application. 
 
Councillor Glass After various discussions with both residents and the Parish Council. I 
share their concerns regarding the planning application due to its size and location. 

Page 6

Agenda Item 5



18/01001/FUL 

Relevant Policies 

 
Bromsgrove District Plan 
BDP1 Sustainable Development Principles  
BDP4 Green Belt 
BDP15 Rural Renaissance 
BDP19 High Quality Design 
BDP21 Natural Environment 
BDP23 Water Management 
 
Others 
NPPF National Planning Policy Framework (2018)  
NPPG National Planning Practice Guidance 
SPG5 Agricultural Buildings Design Guide 
 
Relevant Planning History   
  
17/01275/AGR 
 

Hay feed storage building   05.12.2017 

This application was an Agricultural Prior Notification. The proposal was assessed and it 
was considered that the proposed development is not Permitted Development.  
 
The application sought a new agricultural building. New agricultural buil
[...]
ion has been changed during the application 
process due to concerns regarding flooding.  
 
The main issues to consider in this application are: 
 

 Whether the proposal would be inappropriate development in the Green Belt for the 
purposes of the NPPF and development plan policy; 

 The effect of the proposal on the character and appearance of the area. 

 The effect of the proposal on the amenities of the nearby residential properties. 

 The effect of the proposal on surface water drainage and flooding. 

 The effect on public right of way 
 
Proposed agricultural building 
 
BDP15 – Rural Renaissance, supports proposals that satisfy the social and economic 
needs of rural communities by encouraging development that contributes to diverse and 
sustainable rural enterprises within the District. Furthermore, paragraph 83 (Supporting a 
prosperous rural economy) of the NPPF is supportive of sustainable growth and 
expansion of all types of business and enterprise in rural areas, through well designed 
new buildings. 
 
The applicants are proposing to use the proposed agricultural building as a general 
purpose agricultural storage building and shelter for livestock on the site. The types of 
things which will be stored in the building include tractor, mower, topper, tools and 
fencing equipment. No waste or smell will be produced from the use of the building. It is 
not proposed to house livestock for any length of time within the building, but to provide 
shelter and an isolation/treatment space for livestock if required. 
 

Kernon Countryside Consultants have been consulted on this application and have 
carried out a desk based appraisal of it. They have assessed the proposal to see whether 
there is a need for the proposed agricultural building and have considered and concluded 
the following: 
 
Use - the use of a building for the general storage of agricultural items such as 
machinery, feed and hay along with temporary accommodation of livestock is consider
[...]
 the proposed building.  
 
It is accepted that the building is in reasonable proximity to Springfield Cottage, however 
its scale and siting is not such that would appear overbearing on the outlook of 
Springfield Cottage, and as considered in the section above, its design and appearance 
would be typical of agricultural buildings that are a common feature in the countryside 
and appropriate to this location. Its physical presence and appearance would not 
therefore be harmful to the outlook of Springfield Cottage or other nearby properties. 
 
There would still be some activity associated with the building, in respect of noise.  Its use 
would be for the storage of feed, equipment/machinery in association with sheep farming 

Page 10

Agenda Item 5



18/01001/FUL 

and hay production at the site. The degree of use is more likely to be intermittent than 
frequent. 
 
However, this equipment, as well as animal feed would be brought to the site in any case, 
regardless of whether there was a building on the site, as the activities already take place 
on the land.  The proposed building would simply allow that equipment to be stored at the 
site, rather than brought to it. 
 
The location of the proposal serves to limit the disturbance to nearby properties, but due 
to the nature of the proposed use there is still potential for noise and light issues to 
compromise neighbouring amenity. It is considered that a suitably worded condition can 
be applied to control any light emanating from the site. Overall, it is not considered that 
this will be harmful to the amenity of those living nearby. 
 
Public Right of Way 
 
The development is accessed via a public right of way, Stoke Prior footpath SP-565. No 
diversion of the footpath is required to facilitate the development, it is considered that the 
existing footpath will be protected.  
 
Highways 
 
Worcestershire Highways Officer has not raised any objection to the proposal, subject to 
conditions. 
 
Drainage 
 
Nor
[...]
k 
 
 

Page 13

Agenda Item 5



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 To confirm the accuracy of the minutes of the meeting of the Planning Committee held on 8th October 2018
	5 18/01001/FUL - Proposed agricultural storage building and access track - Land Opposite Croft Cottage, Woodgate Road, Stoke Prior, Bromsgrove, Worcestershire, B60 4HG - Mr. D. Badger



Minutes of the meeting


Planning Committee 
5th November 2018 

1 
 

B R O M S G R O V E  D I S T R I C T  C O U N C I L 
 

MEETING OF THE PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

5TH NOVEMBER 2018, AT 6.00 P.M. 
 
 
 

PRESENT: Councillors R. J. Deeming (Chairman), P.L. Thomas (Vice-Chairman), 
S. J. Baxter, C.A. Hotham, S. R. Peters, S. P. Shannon, M. A. Sherrey, 
C. J. Spencer and P. J. Whittaker 
 

 Officers: Mrs. T. Lovejoy, Mr. D. M. Birch, Mr. P. Lester and Ms. A. Scarce 
 
 
 
 

42/18   APOLOGIES 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors C. Allen-Jones 
and  M. Buxton. 
 

43/18   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

44/18   MINUTES 
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Planning committee held on 8th 
October 2018 were received. 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 8th October 2918 
were received. 
 

45/18   18/01001/FUL - PROPOSED AGRICULTURAL STORAGE BUILDING 
AND ACCESS TRACK - LAND OPPOSITE CROFT COTTAGE, 
WOODGATE ROAD, STOKE PRIOR, BROMSGROVE, 
WORCESTERSHIRE, B60 4HG - MR. D. BADGER 
 
Officers clarified that the Application had been brought to the Planning 
Committee for consideration at the request of Councillor M. Glass, Ward 
Member.   
 
Officers also provided a verbal update in respect of the application, as 
follows: 
 

 In respect of consultee comments, Stoke Parish Council had 
stated in a letter dated 1st November 2018 that they understand 
from Councillor Malcolm Glass that the above application will be 
considered by the Planning Committee on the 5th November, 
2018.  The Parish Council has not received any formal notification 



Planning Committee 
5th November 2018 

2 
 

of this fact nor have they been invited to either attend the meeting 
or to submit any written statement which is the normal practice. 

 
In the circumstances, they would be grateful if officers would 
ensure that this letter is submitted to the Committee at the 
meeting.  It was also stated that the report submitted to the 
Committee made no reference to the points outlined in the earlier 
email of 17 October, which set out the Parish Council’s position 
on this application. 

 

 Members of the Parish Council attended a site visit with Mr 
Badger at which it was verbally agreed with Mr Badger that he 
proposed to re-position the building, reduce the size of the 
building, plant appropriate trees to screen the building from the 
highway and neighbouring properties and to ensure that the gate 
giving access to the public footpath would remain unlocked and 
uninhibited.  

 

 Since that meeting took place, the Parish Council has not 
received any written confirmation from neither the applicant nor 
the officer that the above actions would take place.  In the 
circumstances, the Parish Council’s position remains that the 
building is too big and sited in the wrong place causing it to be 
unsightly.  

  

 In respect of Worcestershire County Council Countryside Service 
- Public Rights of Way, Officers had discussed with Patrick White, 
the Senior PROW Officer for Operations in that area, who was 
satisfied with the proposed access track material where it affects 
the public right of way. 

 

 Further information from Agent had been provided which 
confirmed the applicant’s land ownership. Their animal health 
registration and a Rural Payments Agency letter confirming the 
County Parish Holding Number and Single Business Identifier. All 
of these have been viewed by the planning officer. 

 

 In respect of objector comments, Mr Banham an objector had 
provide further comments and evidence regarding quad biking on 
grazing land within Woodgate which the applicant has identified 
as having access to graze sheep.  He had also sought 
clarification on public consultation. In relation to this, two letters 
were sent to 10 neighbours in the vicinity of the site, the first 
related to the original scheme which proposed the agricultural 
building in the corner of the field, and allowed 24 days to 
comment on the proposal. A second letter was also sent to 
neighbour notifying them of the amendment to the scheme, this 
allowed 17 further days for comments. There had been some 
confusion locally due to the discussions between the applicant 
and Parish Council, which he was not party to.  
 



Planning Committee 
5th November 2018 

3 
 

 The application had not changed following the first 
amendment, all comments received from the public had been 
summarised in the report. 

 

 It was confirmed that Members had also been sent an email 
providing photographs of the site. 

 
At the invitation of the Chairman, Mrs H. Moule, the applicant’s 
representative, addressed the Committee, followed by Mr. R. Banham, 
objector. 
 
The Committee then considered the Application, which Officers had 
recommended be granted.  Members discussed the application in detail 
and Officers responded to a number of queries raised, in particular 
concerns were raised in respect of the location of the building itself, 
within the site, the applicant’s intended use of the building, other 
agricultural uses that could take place in the building following grant of 
the building and the possible impact on the amenity of neighbouring 
properties of those uses, and potential vehicle access across the public 
right of way.  Members also raised concerns over the proximity of the 
building to nearby properties and questioned the reasons for the revised 
location of the building.  Members also discussed the use of the building 
and officers advised that it was not possible to place any further 
conditions restricting the agricultural uses of the building. 

 
There was a brief adjournment of the meeting whilst clarification was 
sought in respect of motor vehicle access across the public footpath. 
The Officers read a brief statement clarifying advice from the Public 
Rights of Way officer. 
 
Following the adjournment the Committee was minded to refuse 
Planning Permission. 
 
RESOLVED that Planning Permission be REFUSED on the grounds of 
the location of the building and the adverse impact on residential 
amenity. 
 

The meeting closed at 6.42 p.m. 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 


